treasury shares) and such shareholders’ equity is not less RM40 million. The Company has complied with this requirement.

YTL CORPORATION BERHAD
Annual Report 2016

254

Notes to the Financial Statements
(continued)

50. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

(a) Understatement of provision for liabilities and charges

 The financial statements for prior years have been retrospectively restated to adjust the understatement of the provision
for affordable housing in the land held for property development and related deferred tax assets of the Group amounting
to RM40,331,000 and RM1,513,000 respectively.

(b) Understatement of land held for property development and overstatement of deferred tax liabilities

 The financial statements for prior years have been retrospectively restated to adjust the understatement of land held for
property development and overstatement of deferred tax liabilities of the Group which arose from re-measuring the
recoverable amounts of the respective land held for property development and deferred tax liabilities amounting to
RM9,245,000 and RM5,948,000 respectively.

As 1 July 2015
As previously

stated
Prior year

adjustments
As 1 July 2015

Restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statement of financial position
Land held for property development (Note 12) 825,026 9,245 834,271
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 35) 2,403,899 (7,461) 2,396,438
Provision for liabilities and charges – non-current (Note 39) – 40,331 40,331

Statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 11,591,646 (12,167) 11,579,479
Non-controlling interests 6,163,877 (11,458) 6,152,419

As 1 July 2014
As previously

stated
Prior year

adjustments
As 1 July 2014

Restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statement of financial position
Land held for property development (Note 12) 940,529 9,245 949,774
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 35) 2,275,723 (7,461) 2,268,262
Provision for liabilities and charges – non-current (Note 39) – 40,331 40,331

Statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 12,033,219 (9,735) 12,023,484
Non-controlling interests 5,392,919 (13,890) 5,379,029

51. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The financial statements have been authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on
22  September 2016.

YTL CORPORATION BERHAD
Annual Report 2016

255

Supplementary Information
Disclosed Pursuant To Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirement

The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company as at 30 June 2016 into realised and unrealised profits/
(losses) is presented in accordance with the directive issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and prepared in accordance with